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ORS 308.205 Real Market Value Defined

http://www.oregonlaws.org/ors/308.205

§ 308.205"
Real market value defined

* rules

(1) Real market value of all property, real and personal, means the amount in cash
that could reasonably be expected to be paid by an informed buyer to an informed
seller, each acting without compulsion in an arms-length transaction occurring as
of the assessment date for the tax year.

(2) Real market value in all cases shall be determined by methods and procedures
in accordance with rules adopted by the Department of Revenue and in accordance
with the following:

(a) The amount a typical seller would accept or the amount a typical buyer would
offer that could reasonably be expected by a seller of property.

(b) An amount in cash shall be considered the equivalent of a financing method
that is typical for a property.

(c) If the property has no immediate market value, its real market value is the
amount of money that would justly compensate the owner for loss of the property.

(d) If the property is subject to governmental restriction as to use on the
assessment date under applicable law or regulation, real market value shall
not be based upon sales that reflect for the property a value that the property
would have if the use of the property were not subject to the restriction unless
adjustments in value are made reflecting the effect of the restrictions.

[Amended by 1953 ¢.701 §2; 1955 ¢.691 §§1, 2; 1977 c.423 §2; 1981 c.804 §34;
1989 ¢.796 §30; 1991 c.459 §88; 1993 .19 §6; 1997 c.541 §152]
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Industrial Property Valuation for Tax Purposes

(1) For the purposes of this rule, the following words
and phrases have the following meaning:

(a) A "unit of property" is the item, structure, plant, or
integrated complex as it physically exists on the
assessiment date.

(b) "Real property" means the real estate (physical
land and appurtenances including structures, and
machinery and equipment erected upon the land or
attached to the land or structures) and all interests,
benefits, and rights inherent in the ownership of the
physical real estate.

(c) "Highest and best use" means the reasonably
probable and legal use of vacant land or an improved
property that is physically possible, appropriately
supported, and financially feasible, and that results in
the highest value. See The Appraisal of Real Estate,
12th edition (2001).

(2) If the highest and best use of the unit of property is
an operating plant or an operating integrated complex,
the real market value will be considered to be a "going
concern." The going concern concept recognizes that
the value of an assembled and operational group of
assets usually exceeds the value of an identical group
of assets that are separate or not operational.

(3) Methods and Procedures for Determining the Real
Market Value of Industrial Property:

(a) For the valuation of industrial property all three
approaches sales comparison, cost, and income, must
be considered. For a particular property, it may be that
all three approaches can not be applied, however, each
must be investigated for its merit in each specific
appraisal.

(b) The market value of a unit of property must not be
determined from the market price of its component
parts, such as wood, glass, concrete, furnaces,
elevators, machines, conveyors, etc., each price
separately as an item of property, without regard to its
being integrated into the total unit.

C:\Docs\Clients\K W&M\Property Tax&Appeal\ORS 308.205 Real Market Value

(c) In utilizing the sales comparison approach only
actual market transactions of property comparable to
the subject, or adjusted to be comparable, will be
used. All transactions utilized in the sales comparison
approach must be verified to ensure they reflect arms-
length transactions. When non-typical market
conditions of sale are involved in a transaction
(duress, death, foreclosure, bankruptcy, liquidation,
interrelated corporations or persons, etc.) the
transaction will not be used in the sales comparison
approach unless market-based adjustments can be
made for the non-typical market condition.

(d) Properties utilized in the sales comparison
approach, although not necessarily identical, at the
very least must be similar in many respects.
Adjustments must be made for differences in location,
product, production capacity, and all other factors that
may affect value. Excessively large adjustments or an
excessive number of adjustments is an indication that
the properties are not comparable.

(e) When utilizing the sales comparison approach, the
appraiser must take into consideration difference
between the subject and the comparable properties for
physical condition, functional obsolescence and
econoimic obsolescence. Adjustments must be made
for differences between the subject and comparable
properties for factors such as physical condition,
functional deficiencies, operating efficiency, and
economic obsolescence. If the properties are
functionally or economically equivalent, verification
of the equivalency must be included in the appraisal.

(f) Sales for the disposal of properties through auction,
liquidation or scrap sales are indicators of market
value only when on the assessment date such disposal
of the subject property is imminent, or has actually
taken place.

(g) The cost approach may utilize either the
reproduction, replacement, or the used equipment
technique. It is acceptable to use trended historical
cost to estimate the reproduction cost new. The value
estimate must include all costs required to assemble
and construct the unit of property.

(h) When using the income approach, the income from
the operation of the property may be utilized for
industrial properties and other properties that are not
typically leased or rented. When the income from the
property's operation is used, the unit of property must
be valued as a going concern. In utilizing the income

Defined.dec page 3 123122014
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approach for the valuation of industrial properties, the
discounted cash flow technique is one of the
appropriate methods to derive a value estimate.
Consideration in the discounted cash flow technique is
given to items such as the anticipated free cash flow
available to the debt and equity holders, inventory
valuation methods, intangible assets, income taxes, net
working capital, capital reinvestment, etc. When
utilizing the discounted cash flow technique, the
capitalization or discount rate must be derived in
accordance with OAR 150-308.205-(C).

(i) Determining the highest and best use for the unit of
property is necessary for establishing real market
value. This determination of highest and best use may
include, among others, all possible uses that might
result from retaining, altering or ceasing the integrated
nature of the unit of property.

(4) Basic information for an appraisal. Basic data and
procedures in making appraisals normally include the
following when applicable:

(a) Location of property by tax codes and tax lot
numbers;

(b) Map or sketch of land owned and layout of plant;
(c) Inventory of physical plant;

(d) Reproduction or replacement cost computations, as
applicable;

(e) Analysis of depreciation;

(f) Analysis of economics as they affect valuation;
(g) Analysis of sales data, when applicable;

(h) Field inspection;

(i) Research and familiarization with typical
properties of the industry;

(i) Annual reports to stockholders;

(k) Fixed assets schedules;
(1) Income statements;
(m) Such other data that may affect value.

(5) Basic information for an appraisal utilizing the
annual report method. Basic data for an appraisal
utilizing the annual report method normally includes
the following:

(a) Report of additions;
(b) Report of retirements;

(c) Knowledge of miscellaneous technical and
economic conditions that affect value;

(d) Trending factors:

(A) Separate factors for yard improvements,
buildings, and equipment classified as real property
must be developed.

(B) The development of the factors must use data
published by the United States Department of Labor,
the Oregon Building Construction Trades Council,
and other sources the Department of Revenue deems
to be reliable indicators of property value over time.

(C) Data developed by physical inspection together
with appraising a segment of the total property or
making a general review of the total value under
certain circumstances may supplement the data
utilized in (A) above.

(e) Depreciation allowances;
(f) Real market value for prior year.

Stat. Auth.: ORS 305.100

Stats. Implemented: ORS 308.205

Hist.: RD 9-1989, f. 12-18-89, cert. ef. 12-31-89; RD
8-1991, f. 12-30-91, cert. ef. 12-31-91; REV 12-2004,
f. 12-29-04, cert. ef. 12-31-04
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Search Results when searching for ORS 308.205(d)

250 document(s) found.

Case Title Case Date Filed
Number
76% LYDON-ALBANY, LLC v. LINN COUNTY 040144F 10/29/2004 |
ASSESSOR
74% Martin v. Yahmill County Assessor 110246D 09/01/2011
74% Vandiver v. Deschutes County Assessor 080384D 08/18/2008
74% Oden-Orr v. Multnomah County Assessor 070295C 06/12/2007
74% Lane County Assessor v. Flynn Jr 060086C 02/14/2007
74% Terry v Umatill County 050492A 01/18/2006
73% Freitag v. Department of Revenue 4764 07/03/2007
73% Norpac Foods, Inc. v. DOR 4490 09/28/2004
72% Dale v. Lane County Assessor 120620D 03/26/2013
72% Clapa v. Multnomah County Assessor 111125D 05/21/2012
72% Clapa v. Multnomah County Assessor 111124D 05/21/2012
72% Clapa v. Multnomah County Assessor 111123D 05/21/2012
72% Clapa v. Multnomah County Assessor 111122D 05/21/2012
72% Sutton v. Jackson County 070186C 09/05/2007
72% Gall v. Yamhill County Assessor 060207C 06/15/2006
72% Durkee v. Lincoln County Assessor 010491F 12/27/2001
72% Wilsonville Heights Assoc. v. DOR 4262 08/07/2003
71% Clapa v. Multnomah County Assessor 111126D 05/21/2012
71% Clapa v. Multnomah County Assessor 111121D 05/21/2012
71% Clapa v. Multnomah County Assessor 111120D 05/21/2012
71% Clapa v. Multnomah County Assessor 110500D 05/21/2012
71% Strader v. Clatsop County Assessor 090834C 09/09/2009
71% Thomas v. Deshcutes County Assessor 080284B 08/27/2009
(Control)
71% Redmond v. Hood River County Assessor 081073C 02/26/2009
7% Leaper v. Department of Revenue and Multnomah 4786 01/16/2008
County Assessor
71% ADC Kentrox v. Department of Revenue 4722 07/05/2007
71% Department of Revenue v. Butte Creek Associates (Butte 4676 07/20/2006
Creek I1)
71% Magno v. Department of Revenue and Washington 4720 05/18/2006
County Assessor
71% Kuhn v. Deschutes County Assessor 050021C 03/23/2006
(Control)
71% Hamer v. Multnomah County Assessor 050514C 12/20/2005
71% Emami v. Clackamas County 040460B 07/13/2005
71% Sutton Family Rev. Trust v. Jackson County Assessor 050208D 05/02/2005
71% Richard v. Malheur County Assessor 040336C 04/12/2005
71% Schaefer v. Lincoln County Assessor 040809C 02/24/2005
71% RICHARD L. RODE and LINDA P. RODE v. 040238F 10/29/2004
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DESCHUTES COUNTY COURTHOUSE BEND, OREGON 97701
TELEPHONE (503) 382-4000, EXT, 223

FINDINGS AND DECISION

FILE NO: CU-80-~22
APPLICANT: John Barton
REQUEST : An application for a conditional use permit to allow

a cluster development for two lots in a F-3, Forest
Use Zone with a WA, Wildlife Area Combining Zone,
and LY Lanscape Management Combining Zone.

PLANNING STAFF

RECOMMENDATION: - _ Approval with conditions

PLANNING STAFF

REPRESENTATIVE: .Craig Smith

PUBLIC HEARING: Public Hearing was held in the Deschutes Coualy Justice

Building, Bend, Oregon, on March 25, 1980 at 7:00 ¥.H.
An oral decision was rendered at that time.

BURDEN OF PROOF: In oxder to receive approval on this conditional usc
application the applicant must be in conformance with
Article 8, Section 8.050 (15) of PL-15 of the Deschutas
County.Zoning Ordinance and Article I, Section 1.030)
(25A) of PL-15. In addition must meet the condjtions
of Procedural Ordinance PL~9, Section 6.000.

FINDIRGS:

A. Subject Property:

1. Locatioun:
The subject property is located westerly ol Sisemore Road, approximately
one mile north of the Old Tumalo DPam ans is furcher described as Tax Loy
1414, Township 16 south, Range 1l east, Section 19,

F-3, Forest Use Zone with a WA, Wildlife Avea Combining Zonc.

3. Comprehensive Plan Designation:
Agricultural and the Deschutes County Resource elcment of the plan
designates the subject property to be vithin the deer winter range.

4, Site Description:
The subject property is approximately 43 acres in size, and has @
rock ledge which runs east and west across approximately the middle of
the property. The property is within the Tumalo Winter Deer Rangc.

MD-150093D Ex# 8Pg# .
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Access will be provided.to.each lot by. Sisemore Road, a county roqd.
The surrounding property is zoned F-3, Forest Use and is withtn the
WA, Wildlife Area-and LandscapeNhnngementCombining Zones, as well
as all surrounding property.

CONCLUSIONS:

A.

DECISION:

The goals of Deschutes County Year 2,000 Plan concerning rural development
on page 49 states:

a. To preserve and enhance the open spaces, rural character, scenic values
and natural resourcés of the County.

b. To quide the location and design of rural development so as to minimize
the public costs of facilities.and services, to avoid unnessary expansion

of -service boundaries and to preserve ‘and enhance the safety an viability
of rural land uses.

c. To provide for the possible long-term expansion of urban areas while pro-
tecting the destinction between urban (urbanizing) lands and rural land
"
uses.

In addition the goals and policies'of the Comprechensive Plan Year 2,000 con-
cerning Fish and Wildlife indicate in part that the goals are:-

a. To preserve and protect existing fish and wildlife area.

b. To maintain all species at optimum levels to prevent serious depletion
of indigenous species.

c. To develop and manage the lands and waters of this country in a maunner-

that will enhance, where possible, the productlon and public enjoyment
of wildlife.

Certainly one of the more controversial issues in the.County has been the

deer winter ranges. Within the winter ranges the minimum lot size shall be

40 acres. Planned developments (including cluster developments) may be permit-—
ted on parcels 160 acres or larger in size. However, man's activities must

be limited to 20 percent of the ‘development's lands with 80 percent left as

open space. In the case of planned developments the density shall be deter-
mined by the underlying zone.

The applicant is in conformance with LCDC Goals which are applicable as
follows:

Goal Three - Agricultural Lands - not applicable. 7The subject property is
vithin the Deschutes-Deskamp and Gosuney-Deschutes soil associations.
soils are generally considered Class VI soils without irrigation.
this goal is not applicable to this case.

These
Therefore,

Goal Four - Forest Launds -~ The subject is considered a low timber productiv-
ity rating the Deschutes County Resource Element.

Coal Thirteen - Energy Conservation - The approval of this éoplication will

allow one additional dwelling on the property, thercfore, the impact would be
minimal.

MD-150093D Ex# 8Pg# <
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Thé applicant shall receive an approved partition for two resideatial
lots, with the remaining lot to be held in joint ounership prior to the
‘'sale of any lots.

Prior to the salé of any lot a written agreement shall be recorded which
establishes an acceptable homeowners association or agreement assuring
the maiantainance of common property im the partition.

.The common area shall not be used for any residential dwelling.

Any buildings shall conform to section 4.180 concerning the Landscape
Management Combining Zone of PL-15.

All necessary permits shall be receivéd'prior'to the construcéion of
any buildings.

This'development will be in accordance with the Yeaf 2,000 Comprehensive
Plan as it relates to the open space .and dedication of that open space
as required.

DATEp.thlg ;a r day of April, 1980.

Myer L,

Myer fvedovech

HEARINGS OFFICER

MA:ch

cc: file

John Barton
Planning Commission
Planning Department

MD-150093D Ex# 8Pg#
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WILILIAM JOHN KUHN & MARTHA LEIGH KUHN
Post Office Box 5996 Bend, Oregon 97708-5996 (503) 389-3676 389-5483

4 June 1987

Denyse McGriff - CDD - Planning Division (503) 388-6575
Jeb Barton - Owner and Seller (503) 388-1854
Mark Burchett - Neighboring Affected Owner (503) 382-5893

Bend OR 97701

Dear Denyse McGriff, Jeb Barton, and Mark Burchett,

We are asking for a lot line adjustment prior to the purchase of Jeb's
Sisemore Rd property.

We desire to purchase & buildable lot and do not wish to buy anything that will
prohibit the placement of a home at the top of the hill just to the west of the
0ld test pit. We are asking the CDD department to deny the application if this

Is not the case.

We wish to have a southern exposure for a solar designed home, since the
original site was mostly a ridge facing north west. We also wanted less impact
on the Tumalo Winter Deer Range, by moving hte building site closer to the road
we cause less impact on their natural habitat. Bringing the back part of the
property up closer to the road we can also deal with the side lot problems
mentloned by Denyse and Karen. It also allows us to have the septic system near
the house rather than down in the valley below.

Once we have your approval we will then be able to have Mr. Colvin proceed with
his survey.

We appreciate your consideration on all this.

Sincerely,

Sl e bk

Kuhn
Martha Leigh Kuhn
CDD8706 .ws4

MD-150093D Ex# 8Pg# ‘:2
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APP 'CATION FOR A LOT LINE ADJ' MENT

APPLICANT:_William John Kuhn & Martha Leigh Kuhn PHONE: _(503) 389-3676
SITE ADDRESS: Sisemore Road ZIP CODE:_g7701
PROPERTY OWNER: John Barton PHONE: (503) 388-18s54

(1f different)
SITE ADDRESS: 17671 Snow Creek Road Bend ZIP CODE: o9901

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: T3 K1t S19 Tax Lot: 290

ADJOINING PROPERTY INVOLYED IN THE LOT LINE ADJUSTMENT

PROPERTY OWNER: Mark Burchett PHONE: (503) 382-5893
SITE ADDRESS: Sisemore Road ZIP CODE:__ 97701
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION: T 16 R 11 S19 Tax Lot: 300

GENERAL LOCATION: West side of Sisemore Road about 14 miles North of Tumalo Dam,

h h

REASON FOR ADJUSTMENT: since originel oibe wbe moo f° RS e g o

we also wanted less impact on the Tumalo Winter Deer Range, by %ﬁm%ﬁiﬂ?ﬁ\_—

site closer to the raead we cause less impact on their natural habitat.

PRESENT ZONE OF APPLICANT'S PROPERTY: F-3 (WA)(m) i
PRESENT ZONE OF ADJOINING PROPERTY: F<3(H!)6UM)

PRESENT AREA OF APPLICANT'S PROPERTY: appx 4.3 Acres

AREA OF APPLICANT'S PROPERTY AFTER ADJUSTMENT: appx &.3 Acres

PRESENT AREA OF ADJOINING PROPERTY: appx 34,6 Acres

AREA OF ADJOINING PROPERTY AFTER ADJUSTMENT: appx 34.6 Acres

PLEASE ATTACH A MAP DRAWN TO SCALE

kkkkdkkkkkkkhkkhkkdhdhhkhddkkdkhdddr NOTE *dkkdkdkkkddddkdhkhidkdhhdddidirkkk

The proper form, signed by a representative of the County Assessor's
0ffice, shall be attached, certifying:

1) A1l taxes for parcels are paid in full;

2) The deeds are in the same name for all parcels to be adjusted or
consolidated;

3) Accurate legal descriptions have been prepared for all adjustments.

IMCOMPLETE APPLICATIONS WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED
L L L R s R T T At i T I T e 3

M%M 7?/0[%@ M ﬁst -e!\me 1987

Applicant s(Signature

U’ist‘g'“m’

THIS APPLICATION MUST BE PROCESSED WITHIN THE 120-DAY DEADLINE

—
' » OFFICE USE ORCYNMID-I50093D EX¥ SPEH __ o xC.B
FILE NUMBER: L/ —87-2/ DATE SUBMITTED:4-5-§7

PPROVED/DENIED ECEIVED BY: (-4 47 Secr

: 2 PAID:“':BS"’_" $:32720
nn
é‘-f. ” ; A C“ %1 ?-“% l
Tate CA
\ Ed 2
4‘%{-‘\ Jnﬁp‘g"’l é?
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FILE COPY

‘Community Development Departmént.

Administration Bldg. / 8end, Oregon 97701
(503) 388-6575

June 19, 1987 Planning Division
Building Safety Division
Environmental Health Division

Mr. and Mrs. William Kuhn
60780 River Bend Drive
Bend, Oregon

RE: Lot Line Adjustment LL-87-21
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Kuhn:

We have approved your lot line adjustment application subject to
the following condition:

1. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the deed
restrictions to the Cluster Development on CU-80-22 shall be
recorded with the Descutes County Clerk to run with parcels
1,2, & 3 of that land use application.

We were not able to find that these restrictions were recorded
with the parcels. ‘This was a condition of approval on the]
|conditional use permit.[

If you hzve any conceras or guestions, plezse contact this
office.

Slncerely,

DESCHUTES COUNTY PLANNING DIVISION

Craig J. Smith, Director Note:
,4%?;4-£Q‘J Ydb—— e
Mark D. Shipmhn The Deed Restrictions were NOT a
1 eyt
Assistant Plarner condition of approval. They were
MDS/cd however mentioned in the application
CP3-22
cc: John Barton process.

Mark Burchett

gy Mot I+ was the Homeowners' Agreement

that was a condition of approval.

CDD should have asked for a
Homeowners' Agreement.

19870619 Shipman Letter Re deed restrictions required before building permit

[To Bankers re loan Homeowners Agreement History.pdf
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William ]oim Kuhn

Martha Leigh Kuhn

PO Box 5996 Bend, Oregon 97708-5996 Phone: (541) 389-3676

Wednesday 15 January 1997

Dennis Perkins, Director w 541 388 6576
Deschutes County Building Department
Administration Bldg.
Bend, Oregon 97701

a

Regarding B34821 at 65595 Sisemore Road.

Dear Dennis,

In 1988 when we submitted our plans to the county we were asked to provide a copy of the
Home-owners Maintenance Agreement on the common property (tax lot 300) owned by us and
our neighbors. The request was made by Mark Shipman, Assistant Planner under Craig J. Smith,
Planning Director before the oounty would proceed with any permits. A copy of the county’s
request is attached.

Iri 1990 the Dowell's purchased their building site and their half of the jointly owned land. Please
note that the Dowell’s purchase agreement does not cover the provisions required by the original
CU-80-22 dated 3 April 1980 and signed by Myer Avedovech, Hearings Officer.

When the Dowell’s applied for their permits, did they provide you with a copy of the Home-
owners Maintenance Agreement? If the county does have this agreement on file then we would
like 8 copy of the agreement that was submitted. Presumably our names are on it and we should
be able to have a copy of something we signed. (Why would the county require us to submit a
copy and not require the Dpwe!l’s to submit a copy?) If you do not have.a copy of their

. Agreement are you the county using the agreement that was submitted by us in'1988. If you are
then we would like to have a copy of that agreement and a letter from you that says you are using
that document even though it does not have the Dowell’s signature on it.

If there is no agreement on record we ask that you not proceed with any current permits, and we
ask that you not approve any further permits until you have received a copy of a Home-owners
Maintenance Agreement signed by both the Dowell’s and us.

Sincerely, The County told us we had to file a complaint -
we did. The County could have acted prior to

M ZZ ? Z %‘ the final approval - they didn't,

William John Kuhn "3 A-07-9

WIK/k Document # 11
Dennis Perkins re
No-JOA Jan 1997

e\oc\etters\djp_97a3.do< Pz 1ol @ . 9701 15 O:4)
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William John Kuhn

Martha Leigh Kuhn
PO Box 5996 Bend, Oregon 97708-5996 Phone: (541) 389-3676
Thursday 30 September 2004
David DeCourcey, VP DesCo Manager ddecourcey@FirstAm.com
First American Title Insurance Company of Oregon w 541 382 4201
395 SW Bluff Drive Suite 100 fax 541 389 5431

Bend, OR 97702

Re: Policy #D-106814-E and Loss of Ability to Economically Benefit from the Sale of Our
Property because of having a deed to a parcel that apparently does not legally exist, and a title
that may not exist.

Dear David DeCourcey,

Our properties are located at 65575 Sisemore Road and our location is Township 16 - Range 11 -
Section 19, NE corner tax lots 200 and 300 at mile marker 3.3 on Sisemore Road.

This September we found out that according to both County Ordinance and State Law, we cannot
sell our property based on Deschutes County’s oversight of never recording the final plat map for
MP-79-232, as they were required to do. We believe that during the MP-79-232 and CU-80-22
process the County may have negligently misrepresented itself in granting a cluster development
to John E. Barton on his original parcel. A contract was entered into by Mr. Barton with the
County. By failing to record the MP-79-232 map the County never completed their end of the
contract.

It may or may not be true that because the County has allowed permits and a conditional use on
our property, we could withhold the recently discovered information and sell the property;
however, based on ORS 92.018 it would be possible that we could be held liable for damages to
the buyer of these properties. Any involved realtor, insurance company, etc. possibly could also
be held liable.

Deschutes County Chapter 17.24.150. Recording. A. No plat shall have any force or effect until it has
been recorded. No title to property described in any dedication on the plat shall pass until vecording of the
plat.

ORS 92.025 Prohibition of sale of lot or conveyance of interest in parcel prior to recordation of plat;
waiver. (1) No person shall sell any lot in any subdivision or convey any interest in a parcel in any
partition until the plat of the subdivision or partition has been acknowledged and recorded with the
recording officer of the county in which the lot or parcel is situated.

ORS 92.018 Buyer’s remedies for purchase of improperly created lot or parcel. (1) A person who buys
a lot or parcel that was created without approval of the appropriate city or county authority may bring an
individnal action against the seller in an appropriate court to recover damages or to obtain equitable
relief. The court may award reasonable attorney fees to the prevailing party in an action under this section.

We believe that if our properties were to be sold today without this major defect they would
bring a sale price of somewhere between $600,000 and $1,100,000 based on acreage and view.

c:\docs\prop65575\kuhn\040930_fi title_lossof icbenefit.doc Page 1 of 3 @ MD ISWBD Eﬁ STg#ll-Ol g
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It is not acceptable to us to have any assurances or warranties from the County less than the
recording of the map with full force and authority to all aspects and rights of the map as it was
created for the MP-79-232 as required by both Deschutes County code and state statutes.
Although First American Title Insurance Co may consider we have a title since we have a deed,
it is essentially a title and deed to something that doesn’t exist as a legally recognized property.
Also, we can’t pass this title to anyone, apparently including heirs or charitable organizations.
According to Deschutes County Chapter 17.24.150 quoted above, where does this leave us
regarding the validity of our title?

William John Kuhn
WIK/k

Sincerely,
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s AMER, First American Title Insurance Company of Oregon
*}5 o,' An assumed business name of TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON
395 SW Bluff Drive, Suite 100
P.O. Box 323, Bend, Oregon 97709
Phone: (541) 382-4201 « Fax: (541) 389-5431

October 4, 2004

Mark Pilliod, County Council
Deschutes County

1130 NW Harriman St

Bend, Oregon 97701

Re: William and Lee Kuhn

Dear Mark,

1 have been contacted by William and Lee Kuhn. They have property on Sisemore Road that
was created by Minor Partition 79-232.

Their concern is that their Minor Partition was never recorded with the County Clerk, in
accordance with the County Ordinances in place at the time. There appear to be literally
hundreds of Partitions which were approved but never recorded.

From my perspective at County Manager for First American Title I see this as a potential
problem in that there are partitions that reflected restrictions, easements and or right of ways and
other specific items that are not shown elsewhere of record. Literally, recording was to give
constructive notice of these items.

William and Lee have sought to have their partition recorded and have to this point been
rebuffed by the county in their efforts.

1 must ask if there is a reason for this refusal, and further if there is a reason that the County has
not administered their own Ordinances and recorded these partitions. 1 urge you to consider
recording the partitions. 1 would think that at a very minimum some curative action should be
taken by the county for legal recognition of the parcels created in the partitions.

I would welcome the opportunity to talk with you further concerning this issue, please feel free

to call me at 382-4201.

Sincerely,

David R. DeCourcey, County Manager O
First American Title Insurance Company of Oregon MD-150093D Ex# 8 pg# /
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Community Development Department

Planning Division Building Safety Division Environmental Health Division

117 NW Lafayette Avenue Bend Oregon 97701-1925
{541)388-6575 FAX (541)385-1764
http://www.co.deschutes.or.us/cdd/

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

FILE NUMBER: A-09-4, A-09-5, A-07-9
DOCUMENT MAILED: BOCC Decision
MAP AND TAX LOT NUMBER(S): 16-11-19 Tax Lot 100

| certify that on the 24™ day of February, 2010, the attached Staff Report, dated
February 24", 2010, was mailed by first class mail, postage prepaid, to the person(s) and
address(es) set forth on the attached list.

Dated this 24" day of February, 2010.
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

By: Bend Mailing Services

William and Martha Leigh Kuhn Robert S. Lovlien
| P.O. Box 5996 : Bryant, Lovlien & Jarvis, PC
Bend, OR 97708 P.O. Box 880

Bend, OR 97709

Pat and Jeff Dowell Pam Hardy
10705 NE 38th Ave 1629 NW Fresno Ave.
Vancouver, WA 98686 Bend, OR 97701

MD-150093D Ex# 8Pg# |
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REVIEWED
LEGAL COUNSEL

For Recording Stamp Only

DECISION OF THE DESCHUTES COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

FILE NUMBER: A-09-4, A-09-5, A-07-9
APPELLANTS: William and Martha Leigh Kuhn
P.O. Box 5996

Bend, Oregon 97708

APPLICANTS/
PROPERTY OWNERS: Jeff and Pat Dowell
10705 N.E. 38th Ave
Vancouver, Washington 98686

APPLICANTS’
ATTORNEYS: Robert Lovlien
Helen Eastwood
Bryant Lovlien & Jarvis
P.O. Box 880
Bend, Oregon 97709
APPELLANTS’
ATTORNEY: Pamela Hardy
1629 N.W. Fresno Avenue
Bend, Oregon 97701
REQUEST: Appellants appeal a Hearings Officer decision reversing the
Planning Division's decision to issue a LUCS and building permit
to remodel the Dowells' existing dwelling on the subject property
(A-07-9).
STAFF REVIEWER: Will Groves, Senior Planner
RECORD CLOSED: November 6, 2009

. APPLICABLE STANDARDS AND CRITERIA:
A Title 45 of the Deschutes County Code, Buildings and Construction
1. Chapter 15.04, Buildings and Construction Codes and Regulations

* Section 15.04.150, Building or Mobile Home Placement Permit Issuance-
Zoning and Subdivision Conformance

MD-150093D Ex# 8Pg# |
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B. Title 18 of the Deschutes County Code, the Deschutes County Zoning Ordinance
1. Chapter 18.08, Basic Provisions
* Section 18.08.010, Compliance
2, Chapter 18.40, Forest Use Zone (F-2)
* Section 18.40.020, Uses Permitted Qutright
3. Chapter 18.84, Landscape Management Combining Zone (LM)
* Section 18.84.030, Uses Permitted Outright
4. Chapter 18.88, Wildlife Area Combining Zone (WA)
* Section 18.88.030, Uses Permitted Outright
5. Chapter 18.144, General Provisions
* Section 18.144.050, Violation
C. Title 22 of the Deschutes County Code, the Development Procedures Ordinance
1. Chapter 22.04, Introduction and Deflnitions
* Section 22.04.020, Definitions
2, Chapter 22.16, Development Action Procedures

* Section 22.16.010, Review of Development Action Applications
* Section 22.16.030, Review of Development Action

3. Chapter 22.24. Land Use Action Hearings
* Section 22.24.030, Notice of Hearing or Administrative Actlon
4. Chapter 22.32, Appeals

* Section 22.32.010, Who May Appeal

* Section 22.32.015, Filing Appeals

* Section 22.32.020, Notice of Appeal

* Section 22.32.050, Development Action Appeals

5. Chapter 22.34, Proceedings on Remand

* Section 22.34.020, Hearings Body
* Section 22.34.030, Notice and Hearings Requirements
* Section 22.34.040, Scope of Proceeding

A-09-4, A-09-5, and A-07-9 Document No. 2010-128
Page 2 of 7
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. FINDINGS OF FACT:

The Board of County Commissioners (“Board”) adopts and incorporates herein by reference the
findings of fact proposed by the Hearings Officer in the August 17, 2009, decision, as revised and
supplemented herein.

A. Procedural History: Procedural history prior to August 17™, 2009 is documented in the
Hearings Officer's decision and is incorporated herein by reference. In a decision dated
August 17", 2009, the Hearings Officer reversed the Planning Division’s decision to issue a
LUCS and building permit to remodel Jeff and Patricla Dowells' existing dwelling on the
subject property. A timely appeal was filed by the Dowells (A-09-4) on August 28, 2009 and
by William and Leigh Kuhn (A-09-5) on August 31, 2009. In Order 2009-061, dated October
5, 2009 and incorporated herein by reference, the Board agreed to hear both appeals limited
de novo, limited to the specific type of new evidence listed In the order. Pursuant to DCC
22.32.025, the appeals were consolidated and noticed and heard as one proceeding. As
specified in Order 2009-061, the written record closed on November 6, 2009. On January
25, 2010, the Board deliberated and rendered a decision that is documented in this findings
and decision document.

. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
A Adoption of Hearings Officer’s Concluslons of Law

FINDINGS: The Board adopts and incorporates herein by reference the concluslons of law adopted
by the Hearings Officer in the August 17, 2009, decision, as revised and supplemented herein.

MERITS OF APPEAL

B. Title 15 of the Deschutes County Code, Building and Construction
1. Chapter 15.04, Building and Construction Codes and Regulations

a. Section 15.04.150, Bullding or Mobile Home Placement Permit -
Zoning and Subdivision Conformance

No building permit or mobile home placement permit shall be issued
if the parcel of land upon which the building or mobile home is to bha
erected or located on, or is located on, would be in violation of DCC
Title 17, the subdivision title or DCC Title 18, the zoning title. A
subdivision shall be deemed in violation of the zoning ordinance for
the purpose of issuing building permits so long as roads and other
improvements remain uncompleted in accordance with the
applicable subdivision provisions. (Emphasis added.)

FINDINGS: The Land Use Compatibility Statement (LUCS) and building permit subject to this
appeal were issued pursuant to this section, which was adopted by the county to comply with the
state agency coordination requirements of ORS 197.180 and OAR Chapter 660, Divisions 30 and
31. The above-underscored language in Section 15.04.150 states the review required by this
code section is directed at determining the lawfulness of the parcel on which the building Is to be

located.

| MD-150093D Ex# 8Pg# |
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The subject parcel was created as part of a cluster development and partition (CU-80-22/MP-79-
232). The conditional use approval for the cluster development, CU-80-2, included a condition of
approval that required:

2. Prior to the sale of any lot, a written agreement shall be recorded which establishes
an acceplable homeowners association or agreement assuring the maintenance of
common property in the partition.

Initially, the Board finds that PL-15 was the operative zoning ordinance when CU-80-2 was
approved. PL-15 was later codified as Title 18. Thus, the Board finds that DCC 15.04.150(a)
applies to the conditions of approval detailed in CU-80-2.

The Board finds that, while the properly has been sold, no such homeowners associalion or
agreement assuring the maintenance of common property in the partition has been recorded.
The recorded deed restrictions, dated July 20, 1987, do not include provisions to assure the
maintenance of common property in the parlition nor do they create a homeowners association.

Although the condition was to be fulfilled prior to the sale of the property, the Board cannot ignore
such a condition merely because the property was sold without fulfiling that condition. Many
other land use decisions have included prior to sale conditions. To find that no violation occurred
if they are not fulfilled prior to sale would render such conditions useless and superfluous. No
applicant would take seriously any prior to sale condition knowing that the County will not enforce
it if they Ignore it.

The Dowells’ requested building permit for an interior remodel of their existing dwelling is an
alteration of a building in violation of a permit, specifically condition #2 of CU-80, which permitted
both the creation of the subject parcel and the development of a dwelling on the subject parcel.
The County's issuance of a building permit for the dwelling without that homeowner's agreement
in place does not, however, automatically excuse the fulfillment of that condition. At the time, no
official govermning body decision on the matter had occurred and staff issued that sign-off using the
best information they had at the time. The County is not obligated, however, to compound its
previous mistakes in issuing a land use compatibility sign-off for the remodeling permit.

Therefore, the Board finds that the parcel violates DCC Title 18 because of the lack of the
existence acceptable homeowner's association regulations or agreement between both property
owners for the maintenance of the open space parcel. Because the parcel violates DCC Title 18,
the issuance of the remodeling permit was also in error. Moreover, the Board finds that any
existing building permits wilhin the partition were issued uniawfully.

The Board finds that it must also determine the meaning of “acceptable.” In this case,
"acceptable” means acceptable to the County. That is not to say that the County will enforce the
agreement. The County will review the agreement to determine that it “assures the maintenance
of the common property.”

C. Title 18 of the Deschutes County Code, the County Zoning Ordlnance
1. Chapter 18.08, Basic Provisions

a. Section 18.08.010, Compliance

MD-150093D Ex# 8Pg# [S
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A. A lot may be used and a structure or part of a structure may
be constructed, reconstructed, altered, occupied or used only
as DCC Title 18 permits. No new structure shall be
constructed on any lot of less area than the minimum for the
zone in which It is located, except as provided by DCC Title
18 and ORS 21.203 et. seq.

2, Chapter 18.40, Forest Use Zone - F-2
a. Section 18.40.020, Uses Permitted Outright

* & x

M. Alteration, restoration or replacement of a_ _lawfully
established dwelling that:

1. Has intact exterior walls and roof structure;

2. Has indoor plumbing consisting of a kitchen sink,
toilet and bathing facilities connected to a sanitary
waste disposal system;

3. Has Interlor wiring for interior lights;
4. Has a heating system; and
8. In the case of replacement, Is removed, demolished or

converted to an allowable use within three months of
completion of the replacement dwelling.

3. Chapter 18.144, General Provislons
a. Sectlon 18.144.050, Violation

The location, erection, construction, maintenance, repair, alteration
or use of a building or structure or the subdivision, partitioning or
other use of land In violation of this title or of any permit, land use
approval or status determination issued or made under DCC Title 18
is a Class A vlolation.

FINDINGS: The subject parcel was created as part of a cluster development and partition (CU-
80-22/MP-79-232). The Board found above that the parcel is in violation of DCC Title 18.

For this reason, the Board also finds that dwellings within the subject partition are not lawfully
established unlil a written agreement is recorded that establishes an acceptable homeowners
association or agreement assuring the maintenance of common property in the partition.

As for the issue raised by the Kuhns of the maximum setback from Sisemore Road for building

the dwelling, no code provision existed in 1980 that established a maximum setback on the
subject property.

MD-150093D Ex# 8Pg# | (0
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The record indicates, however, that Mr. Barton proposed a 400-foot maximum building setback
from Sisemore Road in order to address the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife's (ODFW)
concems about protecting the Tumalo Deer Winter Range that was about to be, but had not yet
been, designated on the county’s comprehensive plan and protected through adoption of the
WA Zone (which later included a 300-foot maximum building setback from roads). It is
uncertain whether or not Mr. Barton proposed the maximum setback from the road, and showed
it on the partition plat, in order to secure the county’s approval of the partition and cluster
development or merely as a gesture to ODFW.

Thus, it is doubtful that the 400-foot designation on the 1980 plat, by itself, would have been
enforceable by the County. The Dowells, however, are now bound by that maximum setback
because, in 1992, the Dowells submilted a Landscape Management (LM) site plan containing a
notation that the dwelling would not be built beyond the 400-foot road setback in order to obtain
site plan approval for their dwelling. Additionally, in that LM site plan approval decision,
Deschutes County planner, Paul Blikstad found that the 400-foot designation was applicable to
the property and that decislon was not appealed-.

The record, however, includes a number of theories regarding which portions of the subject
property fall within this 400-foot maximum setback:

1) The area between the line shown in Partition Plat 2004-80 labeled “Max. Bldg.
Setback 400’ from Sisemore Rd.” and Sisemore Road.

2) All areas on the subject property within 400 feet of Sisemore Road, as measured
from the subject property’s frontage along Sisemore Road.

3) Al areas on the subject property within 400 feel of Sisemore Road, as measured
from all points on Sisemore Road, regardless of frontage.

The Board finds that the establishment of the Kuhn dwelling under County File No. LM-88-7 and
Building Permit B26266 within the subject partition set a clear precedent for using
measurements other than the line shown in Partition Plat 2004-80 as a basis of complying with
the 400-foot maximum setback. The Board also notes that the purpose of a maximum road
setback within a Wildlife Area is to minimize wildlife habitat fragmentation by keeping new
residential development adjacent to existing roads. The Board finds that this goal is not
advanced by arbitrarily tying the measurement of the 400-foot maximum setback to a specific
segment of road frontage. Therefore, the Board finds that the 400-foot maximum selback
includes all areas on the subject property within 400 feet of Sisemore Road, as measured from
all points on Sisemore Road, regardiess of frontage.

The record indicates that the Dowell dwelling falls within 400 feet of Sisemore Road, as
measured from all points on Sisemore Road. Therefore, the Board finds that the Dowell
dwelling complies with the 400-foot maximum setback.

IV.  DECISION:

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, the Board affirms the
Hearings Officer's August 17, 2009decisionto REVERSE the Planning Division's decision to
issue a LUCS and building permit to remodel the Dowells’ existing dwelling on the subject
property but on different grounds as stated above.

MD-150093D Ex# 8Pg# | [

A-09-4, A-09-5, and A-07-9 Document No. 2010-128
Page 6 of 7 '

[To Bankers re loan Homeowners Agreement History.pdf |




Dated this 22// of ngm;ﬁ,zmo BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

o i ;
L e /(’,>Tf‘¢4__’,-

DENNIS R. LUKE, Chalr

o Ll

ALAN UNGER, Vice Chair

TTEST: . N
B Bidin C Wi

Recording Secretary TAMMY BANEY, Commissiogier
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William Kuhn

From: “Dave Kanner" <Dave_Kanner@co.deschutes.or.us>
To: <william@riskfactor.com>

Sent: Wednesday, January 19, 2011 8:22 AM

Subject: Answer to your question
Mr. Kuhn (bee: Board of Commissioners) —

At the Board of Commissioners meeting of January 12, you requested an answer to the following
question:

“What is the proper process for me to follow to obtain a building permit in light of the County
ruling that a homeowner’s agreement must be recorded with the County prior to the issuance of
further building permits?”

The answer to your question is: You and the Dowells must submit and record a written
homeowner’s association or homeowner’s agreement that is acceptable to the County, assuring
the maintenance of the property in your partition. The agreement must be submitted to the
Community Development Department, which will review it to determine that it assures the
maintenance of the common property.

Once the County notifies you that the agreement is acceptable, you will need to provide the
Community Development Department with proof of the recording of the agreement in the
Deschutes County Official Records. Then, you can apply for the building permit by submitting
the appropriate plans and permit fee deposit. The County Building Division can assist you with
this last step.

You can submit the homeowner’s association document or homeowner’s agreement to the
county at the same time as you submit the plans and fee for the building permit. The building
permit, however, will be issued only after the County notifies you that the agreement is
acceptable and you provide the Community Development Department with proof of the
recording of the agreement in the Deschutes County Official Records.

Regards,

Dave Kanner

County Administrator
Deschutes County
1300 NW Wall St.
Ste. 200

Bend, OR 97701
541-388-6570
541-385-3202(fax)

MD-150093D Ex# 8Pg# [C?
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Kuhn

VS
Deschutes County Assessor Scot Langton
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From: "Judy Hackett" <Judy_Hackett@co.deschutes.or.us>

To: <william@riskfactor.com>

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2011 10:25 AM

Subject: FW: 2 questions re DEMOs

Hello Bill,

You would need a demolition permit from the building department to take down any building that has
had utilities attached to it. The permit fee for a demolition permit is $176.40 and it can be issued
across the counter. There will be one inspection when the building is gone and the site cleaned up.
The inspection is to make sure all has been cleared and there is not any hazards left, such as wires and
things. If the demolition is for a house and there is an existing septic system that will no longer be in
use there is also a Tank Abandonment permit needed from the Environmental Soils division also in our
department. This is also a permit that can be issued across the counter. The fee for this permit is
$160.00

Hope this answers all your questions.

Judy
541-385-1713

From: Cynthia Smidt

Sent: Monday, February 07, 2011 8:49 AM

To: Lori Furlong; Marti Mello; Judy Hackett; Lisa Petersen
Subject: FW: 2 questions re DEMOs

Could I get a tech to answer this inquiry? Thanks.

From: William Kuhn [mailto:william@riskfactor.com]
Sent: Sunday, February 06, 2011 6:03 PM

To: Cynthia Smidt

Subject: 2 questions re DEMOs

Hi Cynthia,

Thank you for helping to obtain the answer to the date of the change in address for the Lowther
parcel.

Regarding "DEMO"s:
So if someone wants to deconstruct their home a land use permit is required?

What the cost is for a "DEMO" since the value is listed as zero?

Examples are:

B69924 10/18/2010 '181124C004900 19360 INDIAN SUMMER RD,BEND
DURFEE,JAMES OWNER 0 DEMO MAHO DESCHUTES RIVER WOODS

B70109 1/21/2011 '1611190000400 65556 KOHFIELD RD,BEND LAVONDA ] LOWTHER

LIVING TRUST SHORTYS INC 0 DEMO 0
B70143 2/3/2011'171215DD01400 21131 BEE TREE LN,BEND STEVENS,SCOTT X

MD-150093D Ex# 9 Pg# ,/L
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OWNER 0 DEMO BEE TREE SUBDIVISION

Thank you,

Bill

William Kuhn

INVEST/O - Registered Investment Advisors
PO Box 5996

Bend, OR 97708-5996

541389 3676

William@RiskFactor.com

Page 2 of 2

"First, they ignore you, Then they laugh at you. Then they fight you. Then you win." Mahatma Gandhi
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\E
Deschutes County Assessor Scot Langton
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TUMALO REAL ESTATE, INC. e
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Bend OR 97701
(541) 382-0288

April 3, 2000.

Mr. William Kubn
P.0.Box 5996

Bend OR 97708-5996 Re: 65575 Sisemore Road, Bend
Dear Mr, Kuhn,

As per our telephone conversation this morning, I am happy to provide you with my
opinion concerning your property at 65575 Sisemore Road and it’s common area & PUD
status. | understand from our conversation that there is no written or recorded document
which provides for the manner in which issues that effect your property and it's common
area with the neighbor at 65595 Sisemore Road.

1 have been in the real estate brokerage business for 28 years and have speolalized in
acreage properties in the Tumalo area for the past 8 years. I am not an appraiser and
therefore I cannot speak to the actual value or in this case loss of value due to the Jack of
written provisions for your PUD. However, my experience with buyer’s , especially in
recent years is that they are far more cognitive that ever. Most buyer’s would make it a
condition of purchase that shared maintenance issues and clarification of use be in writing
and recorded before they would purchase such a property. There is no doubt in my mind
that the lack of such a document would deter most buyers from buying. Should a buyer be
willing to bear the risks involved in such a situation, they would certainly expect a
significant price reduction on the property.

Further, a seller, and/or a seller’s agent, has a duty to disclose to a buyer any material
defect to the property known to them. In this case, my opinion is, that the lack of an
agreemoent is a material fact effecting the value of the property and therefore would
require disclosure of same to prospective buyers.

1 suggest you contact a real estate attorney for legal counsel in this matter,

If you need any further information.

=

Barbara L. Nicho

|20000403 Tumalo Real Estate 2 kwj_Value Of Our Property |
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February 2, 2011

William Kuhn
PO Box 5996
Bend, OR 97708-5996

Dear William,

I am responding to your inquiry about the feasibility of financing your home with the
current Home Owners Association issues that you have been dealing with for years.
After reviewing the paperwork you provided to me, it is clear to me that I would not be
able to finance your home (or any other one with the same issues you are dealing with).

Sincerely,

oo (B2

Trena O'Bill

Mortgage Loan Officer

1180 SE Division St, #1, Bend, OR 97702
541.788.3005 Mobile

541.306.3700 Office/ 541.306.6641 Fax
Trena@Trenad4loans.com

http://northwest.skylinefinancialcorp.com trenaobill B
Individual NMLS # 130701; ML #2797; Corporate NMLS #313768

MD-150093D Ex# 10Pg# 2 Z
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February 5, 2011

William & Martha Kuhn
PO Box 5996
Bend, OR 97708

RE: Potential Financing of Sisemore Rd. Property
Dear William & Martha:

Thank you for contacting me regarding the potential financing of your home located at 65575
Sisemore Rd., Bend, OR 97701.

Unfortunately, without the legal ability to obtain a building permit at this time, US Bank would
be unwilling to extend credit in the form of a mortgage with this particular home as collateral.
US Bank is not willing to take the risk of lending against a property that cannot be re-built or
properly maintained. The most obvious concern, but not limited to, would be if the home were
damaged in any way, with no legal ability to replace the existing structure, the bank would be at
risk of an insufficient asset to cover the outstanding liability.

1 am sorry that we are unable to help you at this time but if you have any questions or would like
additional information please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,
Rockland Dunn

Rockland Dunn
Mortgage Sales Manager

86 SW Century Drive

Bend, OR 97702

(541) 633-1205

Rockland. Dunn@USBank.com

[20710205 from Rockland Dunn US BankpdT] | pmp.150093D Exéé 10 Py S
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February 14,2011

William and Martha Kuhn
PO Box 5996
Bend, OR 97702

Dear Bill and Leigh:

Thank you for asking me to come by to view and evaluate your property located at 65575 Sisemore Road,
Bend, OR 97701 relating to the possible market value and potential sale in the current market.

Prior to meeting with you, I reviewed the public data available online from Deschutes County in DIAL and
LAVA. This research brought to my attention some deficiencies in the subject property and your
neighboring property that have a severe adverse impact on value and potential sale. These issues pertain to
a Deschutes County decision to not issue building permits based on the lack of a written Homeowners
Association Agreement with your neighboring property. Another issue relates to whether or not the
recorded partition and conditional use application was completed properly.

In discussing these issues while visiting your home you agreed that they were correct and that they
remained unresolved at this time. You also indicated that the Dowells who own the neighboring property
have been uncooperative in resolving these issues even while under a court order to do so.

These issues have a tremendous negative impact on the market value of your property and also make it
nearly impossible to sell your property until they are resolved. Based on the current status and
circumstances relating to your property I can neither provide you a market value estimate or consider
listing the property for sale until this is cleared up in a satisfactory manner. You have a beautiful home and
setting and I regret not being able to help you more at this time.

If I can be of further assistance or if you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

W) h~_

Rad Dyer, ABR, ABRM, ALC, CCIM, CRB, CRS, e-PRO, GREEN, GRI, RSPS, SFR, SRES
Principal Broker
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August 10, 2012

To the Board of County Commissioners
Deschutes County Service Center

1300 NW Wall Street, 2nd Floor

Bend, Oregon 97701

Dear Deschutes County Commission,

William and Leilgh Kuhn have asked me for my observations on how
the county has dealt with the Kuhn's property situation over time from
my perspective as a real estate agent and friend.

I'm quite familiar with the property they bought in 1987, both before
they purchased and afterword. I've hiked and ridden my horse over
that entire area since 1970. I know what the original intent was for
that land. I was a member of the original group discussing what
became the Tumalo Winter Deer Range study area.

The Bartons (John Barton sold William and Leigh their parcel) had a
vision and worked with ODF&W to reduce the human impact on the
wildlife habitat. The Kuhns were aware of this history when they
purchased. They honored both the letter and the intent of the Winter
Deer Range In all stages of their building and land use process.

The difficulties began when Jeff and Pat Dowell purchased Into the
cluster.

I sat through and spoke at several hearings and witnessed the
contortions the county made on behalf of the Dowells. What the Kuhns
have gone through to preserve and protect their deed restrictions, the
county ordinances, the state statutes in Senate Bill 100, and the
wildlife use of their land, was demeaning, unbalanced, and
overreaching.

The cost to the Kuhns in real dollars, their time, their health and well-
being has been unconscionable.

—
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The issue for the county to address Is that the enforceability of
building lines on plat maps appears to be jeopardized by the ruling of
the Board of County Commissioners reversal of the decision of a

Hearings Officer’s ruling (A-07-9 and A-09-4) on the Dowell building
line.

The County’s decisions appear to be punishing the Kuhns,
unreasonable, slanted, and dishonoring of the intent for wildlife
corridor preservation.

Sincerely,

Patricla Gainsforth
cc:  William & Leigh Kuhn
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February 4, 2014

To William and Leigh Kuhn
PO Box 5996
Bend, Oregon 97708-5996

Regarding the fair market value of your property

Dear William and Leigh,

I find it difficult to identify a fair market value for your property in its
present status with the ongoing actions regarding the CC&Rs and the
missing homeowners’ agreement.

I read the planning department information, reviewed court
documents, consulted with my title company, and relied upon my own
experience to address the present and fair market value of your
property.

You're in a unique situation in that when you purchased the property
you live on, it came with certain covenants that are unenforceable. At
this moment the lack of enforceability has these properties out of
compliance with the original intent. Deschutes County has not
supported you in your efforts to enforce the few restrictions that were
available to you when you purchased your property.

As a member of the original community group that initiated the
Tumalo Winter Deer Range concept, I am disappointed that the 1979
land use plan did not address the dee<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>